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Vision Services Coverage
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Vision Services Coverage

Eye Exam
IHCP coverage for an initial and routine eye 

examination is limited to the following: 

• Members under 21 years of age – One 

examination per 12-month period

• Members 21 years of age and older – One 

examination every two years

If medical necessity dictates more frequent examination or 

care, documentation of such medical necessity must be 

maintained in the provider’s office and is subject to post 

payment review and audit.
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Vision Services Coverage

Eyeglasses

The IHCP provides coverage for eyeglasses 

if minimum prescription criteria are met, with 

the following limits: 

• Members under 21 years of age – One 

pair of eyeglasses per 12-month period

• Members 21 years of age or older – One 

pair of eyeglasses every five years

Additional coverage criteria can be found in 

the IHCP Vision Services module at:

Vision Services Module
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https://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/files/modules/vision-services.pdf


Vision Services Coverage

Prescription Lenses

Prescription of lenses, when required, is 
included in CPT code 92015 – Determination of 
refractive state:

• Service includes specification of lens type:

– Monofocal

– Bifocal

– Lens power, axis and prism

– Absorptive factor

– Impact resistance

• IHCP does not provide coverage for all 
lenses. Noncovered services include:

– Lenses with decorative designs 

– Lenses larger than size 61 millimeters, 
except when medical necessity is 
documented

– Fashion tints, gradient tints, sunglasses or 
photochromatic lenses 
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Vision Services Coverage

Lens Upgrades

If a member chooses to upgrade to 

progressive lenses, transitional 

lenses, antireflective coating or tint 

number other than 1 and 2, 

providers can bill the basic lens V 

code to the IHCP.

Providers can bill the upgrade portion to the member only if 

they give the member appropriate advance notification of 

noncoverage and if a separate procedure code for the 

service exists.
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Vision Services Coverage

Frames

• IHCP reimburses for frames including:
– Plastic

– Metal

• Providers should bill for frames using procedure code V2020.

• Maximum amount reimbursed for frames is $20 per pair, except when medical 
necessity requires a more expensive frame.

• All claims for more expensive frames are billed with V2025 and must be 
accompanied by documentation supporting medical necessity such as:

– Special frames to accommodate a facial deformity or anomaly

– Frames with special modifications, such as a ptosis crutch

– Frames for a member with an allergy to standard frame materials

– Frames for an infant or child requiring the prescription of special-size frames

• Providers must submit a manufacturer’s suggested retail price (MSRP) or cost 
invoice and charges for medically necessary deluxe frames with code V2025. 

– Reimbursement is up to 120% of the cost invoice or up to 75% of the MSRP 

Providers that receive payment from the IHCP for frames 

may not bill the member for any additional covered 

services above the IHCP reimbursement.
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Vision Services Coverage 

Frames continued

• If a member chooses to upgrade to a 

deluxe frame without medical 

necessity, the IHCP considers the 

entire frame, noncovered.

• Provider may bill the member for the 

frames, if the provider gave proper 

advance notice of noncoverage to 

the member and the member signed 

it. 

• Providers should submit the claim 

for the lenses only to the IHCP.
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Vision Services Coverage

Repair

Billing guidelines for repair or replacement of 

eyeglasses: 

• Repair or replacement covers the part of the 

eyeglasses that is broken or damaged.

• Members are not entitled to a new pair of 

eyeglasses if the lenses or frames can be 

repaired or replaced. 

• Providers must use the U8 modifier and keep 

appropriate documentation on file in the 

member’s record to substantiate the need to 

repair eyeglasses.
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Vision Services Coverage

Replacement

– If a member needs replacement eyeglasses due to loss, theft or 

damage beyond repair before the established frequency limitations, 

providers must use the modifier U8 to bill for the replacement lenses 

or frames.

– Providers must include documentation in the member’s medical record 

to substantiate the need for replacement frames or lenses.

– Must include a signed statement by the member detailing how the 

eyeglasses were lost, stolen or broken.

– If a member needs replacement eyeglasses due to a change in 

prescription before the established frequency limitations, providers 

must use modifier SC when billing replacement lenses or frames.

Replacement of eyeglasses or any part of the eyeglasses 
(lenses or frames) represents the beginning of a new limit 
period for the replacement.
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Vision Services Coverage

Contact Lenses

The IHCP covers contact lenses when they 

are medically necessary.

Providers can bill for this service using CPT 

92310 through 92317.

• Members with severe facial deformity 

who are physically unable to wear 

eyeglasses.

• Members who have severe allergies to all 

frame materials. 

Documentation is not required with the 

claim, but providers must maintain 

documentation in the patient’s medical 

record post payment review. 
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Documentation

Documentation in the patient’s record must include the total time of the 
encounter and a synopsis of the counseling topics and coordination of care 
efforts.

The eye examination may include the following services - providers should not 
bill for these services separately: 

• Eye examination, including history 

• Visual acuity determination 

• External eye examination 

• Biocular measurement 

• Routine ophthalmoscopy 

• Tonometry and gross visual field-testing including color vision, depth 
perception or stereopsis 
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Billing and Reimbursement for 

Vision Services
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Billing & Reimbursement

Eye Exam

What code should I use for the eye exam? 

Providers should use the CPT code that best describes the 

examination.

Vision Code Sets can be found on the IHCP website at:

Billing and Remittance Provider Code Tables 
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https://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/business-transactions/billing-and-remittance/code-sets/


Provider References - Code Sets
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Vision Code Sets
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IHCP Code Table Agreement

18



Service- and Provider-Specific 

Code Sets
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Vision Services Codes
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Prior Authorization (PA) Requirements
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Prior Authorization Requirements

The IHCP does not require prior authorization (PA) for most 

vision care services.  However, PA is required for the following 

services:

• Blepharoplasty for a significant obstructive vision problem

• Prosthetic device, except eyeglasses

• Reconstruction or plastic surgery

• Retisert
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Prior Authorization Vendor

Effective July 1, 2023, the fee-for-service nonpharmacy prior 
authorization vendor is Kepro.  

Kepro Customer Service line: 866-725-9994

Kepro fax number: 800-261-2774

Atrezzo Provider Portal: portal.kepro.com

For questions about any authorizations, providers may call Kepro 
Customer Service at 866-725-9991. 
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Provider References
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IHCP Provider References
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Provider Reference Modules

Provider Reference Modules
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https://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/provider-references/bulletins-banner-pages-and-reference-modules/ihcp-provider-reference-modules/


Provider References

Vision Services Module

Any published IHCP Bulletin or Banner Page past the module’s policies 

and procedures effective date supersedes the module.
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Business Transactions

Professional Fee Schedule
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IHCP Provider Healthcare Portal
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IHCP Healthcare Portal 

What you can do on the IHCP 
Portal:

• Submit, copy, edit and void 
claims

• Check status of claims 

• Verify eligibility

• View and print Remittance 
Advices

• Submit enrollment or 
revalidate as an IHCP 
provider

• Send a secure 
correspondence

Delegates must have the 

functions granted to them.
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IHCP Provider Healthcare Portal

Benefit Limits Details

• Certain benefit limits, including limits for vision 
services, are available through the eligibility 
verification system (EVS), which providers can 
access through any of the following methods: 

– Provider Healthcare Portal, accessible from the 
home page at IHCP Provider Portal

– Interactive Voice Response (IVR) system at
800-457-4584 

– 270/271 electronic data interchange (EDI) 
transaction

Benefit limit information is provided through the EVS options. Providers can 
request this information for fee-for-service (FFS) claims through the IHCP Portal 
secure correspondence. 

For managed care members, contact the appropriate managed care entity (MCE) 
for information about a member’s vision service limitations. 
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https://portal.indianamedicaid.com/hcp/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx


Secure Correspondence Request 

Benefit Limits Details 

EVS may not include all the information a 

provider needs, such as dates on which the 

limits were exhausted.  

• This situation can result in reduced 

reimbursement or no reimbursement for 

rendered services.

• Providers may submit secure 

correspondence through the portal to 

request the date on which a particular 

member exceeded service limitations for 

fee-for-service (FFS) claims.

Providers should allow up to four business days 

for a response.
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Reminders
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IHCP Quick Reference Guide

https://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/files/quick-reference.pdf
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https://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/files/quick-reference.pdf


Claim Filing Limit

The IHCP mandates a 180-day filing limit for fee-for-service 

(FFS) claims. 
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Helpful Tools
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Provider Assistance

Your provider relations consultant can:

• Assist you with complex claim denial issues.

• Provide free IHCP Provider Healthcare Portal training.

• Assist you with the enrollment or revalidation process.

• Assist you in understanding member eligibility.

• Conduct 1:1 virtual or in-person onsite training and provider 

workshops.

• Help you in navigating the IHCP provider website/modules.
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Contact Checklist

E-mails and calls should always include:

• Provider NPI and Provider ID.

• Contact name, phone number and e-mail.

• Exact reason for the e-mail or call:
• Claim example and exact claim information.

• Member information including the RID (member Medicaid 
number).

• Nature of issues.

• Provider enrollment – include the application 
tracking number (ATN).

• Any other information to help us research prior 
to returning the e-mail or call.

E-mail is the preferred method of contact.

38



Provider Relations Team

Region Consultant Telephone Counties Served

1 Jean Downs (F) 317-488-5071

Dekalb, Elkhart, Fulton, Jasper, Kosciusko, LaGrange, Lake, 
LaPorte, Marshall, Newton, Noble, Porter, Pulaski, St. Joseph, 

Starke, Steuben, Whitley

Katie Grause (I)

inxixregion1@gainwelltechnologies.com

2

Shari Galbreath (F) 
Jen Collins (I) 317-488-5080

Allen, Adams, Benton, Blackford, Cass, Carroll, Clinton, 
Delaware, Fountain, Grant, Howard, Huntington, Jay, 

Madison, Miami, Montgomery, Randolph, Tippecanoe, Tipton, 
Wabash, Warren, Wells, White

inxixregion2@gainwelltechnologies.com

3 Crystal Woodson (F) 317-488-5321 Boone, Hamilton, Hendricks, Johnson, Marion, Morgan

Jeannette Curtis (I)

inxixregion3@gainwelltechnologies.com

4 Jenny Roberts (F) 317-488-5153

Clay, Crawford, Daviess, Dubois, Gibson, Greene, Knox, 
Lawrence, Martin, Orange, Owen, Parke, Perry, Pike, Posey, 
Putnam, Spencer, Sullivan, Vanderburgh, Vermillion, Vigo, 

Warrick

Emily Redman (I)

inxixregion4@gainwelltechnologies.com

5 Tami Foster (F) 317-488-5186

Bartholomew, Brown, Clark, Dearborn, Decatur, Fayette, 
Floyd, Franklin, Hancock, Harrison, Henry, Jackson, Jefferson, 

Jennings, Monroe, Ohio, Ripley, Rush, Scott, Shelby, 
Switzerland, Union, Washington, Wayne

inxixregion5@gainwelltechnologies.com
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Helpful Tools Links

Indiana Medicaid for Providers website:

Provider References > IHCP Provider Reference Modules

• Contact Information > Provider Relations Consultants

Customer Assistance:

• 800-457-4584

• Live assistance available Monday–Friday, 

8 a.m. – 6 p.m. Eastern Time

Secure Correspondence:

• Via the IHCP Provider Healthcare Portal 

- Registered account required

- After logging in to the IHCP Provider Healthcare 

Portal, click 

Secure Correspondence to submit a request
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https://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/


Questions
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